
On 14 December 2020, the Argentine tax authorities published, in the 
Official Gazette, General Resolution (GR) Nos. 4878 and 4879, clarifying the 
“final beneficiary” definition and expanding the “final beneficiary” reporting 
obligation to trusts.

Background
GR 4697, published in the Argentine Official Gazette on 15 April 2020, 
established that Argentine companies, certain civil partnerships, foundations 
and open common investment funds (reporting entities or REs) must report 
the “final beneficiary” of each of their shareholders (or equivalents) as of 
31 December of each year.

GR 4878
When the REs’ capital is listed on public stock markets, GR 4878 clarifies that 
the REs only have to report as “final beneficiaries” those individuals who have 
an ownership value of more than ARS50 million (approx. US$590k) or directly 
or indirectly own at least 2% of the total shares/other participations issued by 
the REs, whichever is lower. The same rule applies to open common investment 
funds, regardless of whether the units of the funds are listed in public stock 
markets.
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REs must report the various levels of ownership all the way 
to the “final beneficiary” when foreign entities are in the 
REs’ chain of ownership; otherwise, they must only report 
the first level in the ownership structure and identify the 
“final beneficiary.”

The GR also establishes that Argentine individuals holding 
ownerships in foreign entities will be considered the foreign 
entities’ “final beneficiaries.”

These changes apply for information that must be reported 
for 31 December 2019 and thereafter. The information for 
2019 must be reported electronically through the Argentine 
tax authorities’ website no later than 30 December 2020.

GR 4879
GR 4879 establishes that trustees of Argentine trusts and 
Argentine trustees, trustors and/or beneficiaries (reporting 
parties or RPs) of foreign trusts must report the “final 
beneficiary” of the trust, which is the individual who, by 
any means, directly or indirectly controls the trust.

If the “final beneficiary,” as defined in GR 4697, is not 
identified, the RPs will be considered the “final beneficiaries” 
of the trust.

RPs will have to report the various levels of ownership, all 
the way to the “final beneficiary” when foreign entities 
are in the RPs’ ownership chain; otherwise, they must only 
report the first level in the ownership structure and identify 
the “final beneficiary.”

When the trust capital is listed on public stock markets, 
RPs must report as “final beneficiaries” those individuals 
who have an ownership value of more than ARS50 million 
(approx. US$590k) in the trust or directly or indirectly own 
at least 2% of the trust, whichever is lower.

These changes apply for information that must be reported 
for 31 December 2019 and thereafter. The information for 
2019 must be reported electronically through the Argentine 
tax authorities’ website no later than 29 January 2021.



Global Tax Alert EY Americas Tax 3

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Pistrelli, Henry Martin & Asociados S.R.L., Buenos Aires
•	 Carlos Casanovas	 carlos.casanovas@ar.ey.com
•	 Gustavo Scravaglieri	 gustavo.scravaglieri@ar.ey.com
•	 Ariel Becher 	 ariel.becher@ar.ey.com
•	 Pablo Baroffio	 pablo.baroffio@ar.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Latin American Business Center, New York
•	 Ana Mingramm	 ana.mingramm@ey.com
•	 Pablo Wejcman	 pablo.wejcman@ey.com
•	 Enrique Perez Grovas	 enrique.perezgrovas@ey.com
•	 Juan Ignacio Pernin	 juan.ignacio.pernin@ey.com

Ernst & Young Abogados, Latin American Business Center, Madrid
•	 Jaime Vargas 	 jaime.vargas.c@es.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United Kingdom), Latin American Business Center, London
•	 Lourdes Libreros	 lourdes.libreros@uk.ey.com

Ernst & Young Tax Co., Latin American Business Center, Japan & Asia Pacific
•	 Raul Moreno, Tokyo	 raul.moreno@jp.ey.com
•	 Luis Coronado, Singapore	 luis.coronado@sg.ey.com



EY | Building a better working world

About EY
EY exists to build a better working world, helping to 
create long-term value for clients, people and society 
and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in 
over 150 countries provide trust through assurance 
and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, 
tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions 
to find new answers for the complex issues facing our 
world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to 
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young 
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. 
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. 
Information about how EY collects and uses personal 
data and a description of the rights individuals have 
under data protection legislation are available via 
ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law 
where prohibited by local laws. For more information 
about our organization, please visit ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited. 
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 008806-20Gbl

1508-1600216 NY 
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational 
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as 
accounting, tax, legal or other professional advice. Please 
refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com


